

Nos. 10-238 and 10-239

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB'S  
FREEDOM CLUB PAC, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KEN BENNETT, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

JOHN MCCOMISH, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KEN BENNETT, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CLEAN ELECTIONS  
INSTITUTE, INC.**

BRADLEY S. PHILLIPS*	MONICA YOUN
GRANT A. DAVIS-DENNY	MARK LADOV
ELISABETH J. NEUBAUER	MIMI MARZIANI
MICHAEL J. MONGAN	ELIZABETH KENNEDY
MUNGER, TOLLES	THE BRENNAN CENTER
& OLSON LLP	FOR JUSTICE AT NYU
355 South Grand Avenue	SCHOOL OF LAW
Thirty-Fifth Floor	161 Avenue of the Americas
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560	New York, NY 10013
Telephone: (213) 683-9100	Telephone: (646) 292-8333
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702	Facsimile: (212) 463-7308
brad.phillips@mto.com	monica.youn@nyu.edu

Counsel for Respondent Clean Elections Institute, Inc.

February 2011

\*Counsel of Record

---

TIMOTHY M. HOGAN  
ARIZONA CENTER FOR LAW  
IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST  
202 EAST MCDOWELL ROAD  
SUITE 153  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
Telephone: (602) 258-8850  
Facsimile: (602)  
[thogan@aclpi.org](mailto:thogan@aclpi.org)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. THE CITIZENS CLEAN ELECTIONS ACT.....	3
II. THE ACT DOES NOT IMPOSE ANY SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN ON SPEECH.....	6
A. Candidates’ Speech Has Not Been Chilled.....	6
B. Independent Expenditures Have Not Been Chilled .....	7
III. THE LOWER COURT RULINGS.....	8
A. The District Court .....	8
B. The Court Of Appeals .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. ARIZONA’S TRIGGERED MATCHING FUNDS PROVISION IS SUBJECT TO LESS THAN STRICT SCRUTINY.....	13
A. Triggered Matching Funds Do Not Create A Burden On Speech That Warrants Strict Scrutiny .....	13
B. This Court’s Decision in <i>Davis</i> Does Not Support Strict Scrutiny Of Triggered Matching Funds .....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. Triggered Matching Funds Are Not Subject To Strict Scrutiny On The Basis That They Are Content-Based Or Disfavor Certain Speakers.....	32
D. This Court’s Forced-Access Cases Are Inapplicable .....	37
II. BY COMBATING CORRUPTION AND PROMOTING COMMUNICATION WITH THE ELECTORATE, ARIZONA’S TRIGGERED MATCHING FUNDS FURTHER COMPELLING INTERESTS.....	40
A. Triggered Matching Funds Serve Arizona’s Compelling Anti-Corruption Interest .....	40
1. Arizona Has A Compelling Interest In Combating Corruption .....	40
2. Triggered Matching Funds Further Arizona’s Anti-Corruption Interest .....	44
3. Petitioners’ Proposed Alternatives Do Not Cast Doubt On The Constitutionality Of Triggered Matching Funds .....	49
B. Arizona’s Triggered Matching Funds Promote First Amendment Values Without Impermissibly Attempting To Level The Playing Field .....	55

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
1. Triggered Matching Funds Encourage More Speech in Arizona Elections .....	55
2. Triggered Matching Funds Do Not Restrict Petitioners' Spending And Thus Do Not Impermissibly Level The Playing Field .....	59
3. The Act Has Served Its Purposes Of Promoting Free Speech And Reducing The Potential For Corruption .....	60
CONCLUSION .....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	51
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945) .....	56
<i>Association of American Physicians &amp; Surgeons v. Brewer</i> , 486 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	48
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	56
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2971 (2010) .....	56
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics &amp; Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	47, 50
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Assoc.</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007) .....	35
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	26, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2811 (2010) .....	22
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	42
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	37, 42
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....	20
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) .....	16
<i>McComish v. Bennett</i> , 611 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McComish v. Brewer</i> , No. CV-08-1550-PHX-ROS, 2010 WL 2292213 (D. Ariz. Jan. 20, 2010) .....	8, 20
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	13, 14, 46, 61
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	42
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	37, 38, 39
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	41, 44
<i>North Carolina Right to Life Comm. Fund for Indep. Political Expenditures v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427(2008) .....	50



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	11, 37, 38
<i>Republican National Committee v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 487 F.Supp. 280 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	28, 44, 58, 60
<i>Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez</i> , 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	27, 47
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	34
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	51
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	39
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	29, 47
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	22
<i>Wilkinson v. Jones</i> , 876 F.Supp. 916 (W.D. Ky. 1995) .....	47
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
2 U.S.C. § 434 .....	23, 35, 36
2 U.S.C. § 441a .....	23
2 U.S.C. § 441b .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-901.01 .....	37
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-905 .....	4, 52
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-940 .....	4, 18, 35
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-941 .....	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-945 .....	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-946 .....	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-949 .....	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-950 .....	4, 5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-952 .....	5, 8, 34
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-956 .....	4
Citizens Clean Election Commission Rule R2-20-113 .....	62
Citizens Clean Election Commission Rule R2-20-702 .....	62
